



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.4/2020 Appellant : Sri Saman Ali Sk

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 20.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.01.2022

The appellant Sri Saman Ali Sk through his letter dated 20.01.2022 informed the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he can't leave his ailing father and prays to fix another date.

The i/c Deputy Commissioner and 1st appellate authority, o/o the DC, Dhubri has submitted written statement vide letter no. DFC.01/20/2020/RTI/Appeal/18 dated 18.01.2022 and informs the Commission that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant through letter no. DFC.01/2019/RTI/316 dated 09.12.2019.

From the documents enclosed with the letter, it is observed that the 1st appeal petition of the appellant was heard on 19.02.2020 and was disposed of by an order by the DC, Dhubri and the FAA. Therefore, it is not true that no information had been provided with to the appellant as stated in his 2nd appeal petition dated 05.02.2020. It is also observed that the contents of the 2nd appeal petition is not true and the appellant has concealed the fact that he was furnished with some informations by the SPIO of DC's office, Dhubri and his 1st appeal petition was disposed of by the FAA.

In the context above, the 2nd appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.4/2020

Dtd.20.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Saman Ali Sk, S/o- Kachimuddin Sk, Vill- Krishnnagar, Bilasipara, W/No. 14, PO- Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 348 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

lun

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission